

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, the 19th Day of March 1974

DANGEROUS GOODS BILL

Proposed Amendments

HON. MR MAY, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 1: To omit this clause, and to substitute the following clause:

1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Dangerous Goods Act 1974.

(2) This Act shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1975.

Clause 26: To omit, from paragraph (b) of subclause (1) of this clause, the words "or Harbour Boards" in line 19 on page 18.

Clause 44: To omit, from subclause (2) of this clause, the expression "1974" in line 31 on page 28, and to substitute the expression "1975".

Clause 45: To omit, from subclause (3) and subclause (4) of this clause, the expression "1973" in lines 7 and 13 on page 29, and to substitute in each case the expression "1974".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amendment to *clause 1* changes the Short Title of the Bill from the Dangerous Goods Act 1973 to the Dangerous Goods Act 1974, and also changes, from 1 April 1974 to 1 April 1975, the date on which the Bill will come into force.

The amendments to *clauses 44 and 45* are consequential on the changes to *clause 1*.

The amendment to *clause 26* omits the words "or Harbour Boards" from this clause. These words are unnecessary.
